ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Euphorbia hirta PLANT EXTRACTS
AGAINST Escherichia coli AND Candida albicans

NORAMIERA BINTI SHAHRIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Euphorbia hirta PLANT EXTRACTS
AGAINST Escherichia coli AND Candida albicans

Euphorbia hirta is a very popular herb amongst practitioners of traditional herb
medicine, widely used as a decoction or infusion to treat various ailments including
intestinal parasites, diarrhoea, vomiting, asthma, bronchitis, coughs and venereal
diseases. The purpose of this study to find the chemical compounds in E. hirta plant
and also to perform antimicrobial study in order to determine the efficiency of E.
hirta plants. The powdered plant material was extracted using two solvents methanol
and hexane through sequential extraction. Agar well diffusion method was used to
determine the antimicrobial activity against Escherichia coli and Candida albicans.
The methanol produced the higher yield of extract than hexane. Phytochemical
screening of the crude extracts revealed the presence of alkaloid, flavonoid,
terpenoids, tannins, phenolics and glycosides. Presense of bioactive constituents have
been linked to the antimicrobial activity of the plant material. Methanol E. hirta
extract is more effective in antibacterial than hexane extract. Different concentrations
of crude extract show significant difference (P < 0.05). E. hirta plants extract do not
show any antifungal activity. The results presented in this study confirmed that
extracts of E. hirta hold antibacterial potential effects against pathogenic
microorganisms and therefore can be used as a safe, reliable and economical natural
antibacterial source for therapeutic treatment.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3  Significance of the Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Botanical Aspect
2.1.1 General features of Euphorbia hirta

2.2 Phytochemical Screening
2.3 Medicinal Uses
24 Antimicrobial Activities

24.1 Escherichia coli

24.2 Candida albicans
2.5 Natural Product used to Treat Selected Pathogen
2.6 Phytochemical Constituents in E. hirta

2.6.1 Standard test or reagent of phytochemical screening
2.7 Method of Extraction

2.7.1 Solvent used for extraction

2.7.2 Sequential extraction method

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

N N

00 00 O 3 O\ Lha

10
11
12
12

13
13
13
13



32

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.1.4 Instruments and equipments
Methods

3.2.1 Collection of sample

3.2.2 Extraction of plant material
Phytochemical Screening of Euphorbia hirta Exracts
3.3.1 Alkaloids test

3.3.2 Tannins test

3.3.3 Terpenoids test

3.3.4 Phenolic test

3.3.5 Flavonoids test

3.3.6 Glycoside test

Preparation of Reagent

3.4.1 Preparation of Mayer’s Reagent
3.4.2 Preparation of 10 % lead acetate
3.4.3 Preparation of 1% hydrochloric acid
3.4.3 Preparation of ferric chloride
Preparation of Stock Culture

3.5.1 Microorganisms

3.5.2 Microbial activity

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Percentage Yield
The Phytochemical Screening
Antibacterial and Antifungal Testing

Conclusion
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

13
13
13
13
14
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
19

20
21
26

34
35

36
41
43



TABLE
2.2
23
4.1
42
43

44

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Classes of phytochemical and their function
The standard test or reagent for phytochemical constituents
Total mass and percentage yield of crude extract
Result of phytochemical screening test
Antibacterial and antifungal activity of E. hirta plants extracts

Antibacterial and antifungal activity of different concentration
of E. hirta extracts against E. coli and C. albicans.

PAGE

11
21
24
27

29



