ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Euphorbia hirta PLANT EXTRACTS AGAINST Escherichia coli AND Candida albicans

NORAMIERA BINTI SHAHRIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Euphorbia hirta PLANT EXTRACTS AGAINST Escherichia coli AND Candida albicans

Euphorbia hirta is a very popular herb amongst practitioners of traditional herb medicine, widely used as a decoction or infusion to treat various ailments including intestinal parasites, diarrhoea, vomiting, asthma, bronchitis, coughs and venereal diseases. The purpose of this study to find the chemical compounds in E. hirta plant and also to perform antimicrobial study in order to determine the efficiency of E. hirta plants. The powdered plant material was extracted using two solvents methanol and hexane through sequential extraction. Agar well diffusion method was used to determine the antimicrobial activity against Escherichia coli and Candida albicans. The methanol produced the higher yield of extract than hexane. Phytochemical screening of the crude extracts revealed the presence of alkaloid, flavonoid, terpenoids, tannins, phenolics and glycosides. Presense of bioactive constituents have been linked to the antimicrobial activity of the plant material. Methanol E. hirta extract is more effective in antibacterial than hexane extract. Different concentrations of crude extract show significant difference ($P \le 0.05$). E. hirta plants extract do not show any antifungal activity. The results presented in this study confirmed that extracts of E. hirta hold antibacterial potential effects against pathogenic microorganisms and therefore can be used as a safe, reliable and economical natural antibacterial source for therapeutic treatment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

40	PNOW! FDCEMENTS	PAGE iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
	TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
-	ABSTRACT		
ABSTRAK			
AD	JIMA	х	
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statements	3	
1.3	Significance of the Study	. 4	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4	
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1		5	
	2.1.1 General features of Euphorbia hirta	5	
2.2	Phytochemical Screening	6	
2.3		7	
2.4	Antimicrobial Activities	8	
	2.4.1 Escherichia coli	8	
	2.4.2 Candida albicans	8	
2.5		9	
2.6	Phytochemical Constituents in E. hirta	10	
2.0	2.6.1 Standard test or reagent of phytochemical screening	10	
2.7	Method of Extraction	11	
	2.7.1 Solvent used for extraction	12	
	2.7.2 Sequential extraction method	12	
CH	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
	Materials	13	
J. I	3.1.1 Raw materials	13	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	13	
	3 1 3 Annaratus	13	

	3.1.4 Instruments and equipments	13	
3.2	Methods		
	3.2.1 Collection of sample	13	
	3.2.2 Extraction of plant material	13	
3.3	Phytochemical Screening of Euphorbia hirta Exracts		
	3.3.1 Alkaloids test	15	
	3.3.2 Tannins test	15	
	3.3.3 Terpenoids test	15	
	3.3.4 Phenolic test	15	
	3.3.5 Flavonoids test	16	
	3.3.6 Glycoside test	16	
3.4	Preparation of Reagent	16	
	3.4.1 Preparation of Mayer's Reagent	16	
	3.4.2 Preparation of 10 % lead acetate	17	
	3.4.3 Preparation of 1% hydrochloric acid	17	
	3.4.3 Preparation of ferric chloride	17	
3.5	Preparation of Stock Culture	17	
	3.5.1 Microorganisms	18	
	3.5.2 Microbial activity	18	
3.6	Statistical Analysis	19	
CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Percentage Yield	20	
4.2	The state of the s	21	
4.3	Antibacterial and Antifungal Testing	26	
CHA	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Conclusion	34	
5.2	Recommendations	35	
CIT	ED REFERENCES	36	
APP	APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE		
CUF			

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.2	Classes of phytochemical and their function	7
2.3	The standard test or reagent for phytochemical constituents	11
4.1	Total mass and percentage yield of crude extract	21
4.2	Result of phytochemical screening test	24
4.3	Antibacterial and antifungal activity of E. hirta plants extracts	27
4.4	Antibacterial and antifungal activity of different concentration of E. hirta extracts against E. coli and C. albicans.	29